
Resale Forbearance Amendment 
to the Resale Agreement between 

CenturyTel of Missouri, LLC d/b/a CenturyLink; 
Spectra Communications Group, LLC d/b/a CenturyLink 

and 
BullsEye Telecom, Inc. 
for the State of Missouri 

This Amendment to the Resale Agreement ("Agreement") is entered into by and between 
CenturyTel of Missouri, LLC d/b/a CenturyLink, Spectra Communications Group, LLC d/b/a 
CenturyLink ("CenturyLink"), and BullsEye Telecom, Inc. ("CLEC"), in its capacity as a certified 
provider of local wireline Telecommunications Service. CenturyLink and CLEC are herein 
referred to collectively as the "Parties" and each individually as a "Party". 

RECITALS 

WHEREAS, the Parties entered into a Resale Agreement ("Agreement") for service in the state 
of Missouri which was approved by the Commission on August 16, 2018; and 

WHEREAS, on August 2, 2019, the FCC released Order FCC 19-72, a Memorandum Opinion 
and Order in WC Docket 18-141 (the "UNE Analog Loop and Resale Forbearance Order"), 
which became effective upon release; and 

WHEREAS, the Parties agree that the Forbearance Order is a change in Applicable Law that, 
pursuant to the terms of the Agreement, may be incorporated through and amendment to the 
Agreement; and 

WHEREAS, in order to implement the terms of the Forbearance Order and consistent with the 
terms of the Agreement regarding changes in Applicable Law, the Parties desire to amend the 
Agreement further under the terms and conditions contained herein. 

AGREEMENT 

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual terms, covenants and conditions contained 
in this Amendment and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of 
which is hereby acknowledged, the Parties agree as follows: 

Amendment Terms 

The Agreement is hereby amended by adding terms and conditions for Resale as set forth in 
attachments and Table 1 to this Amendment, attached hereto and incorporated herein by this 
reference. Any capitalized terms not defined specifically in this Amendment are as defined in 
the Agreement. 

Effective Date 

This Amendment shall be deemed effective upon approval by the Commission, or by being 
permitted to go into effect by operation of law; however, the Parties may agree to implement the 
provisions of this Amendment upon execution. To accommodate this need, CLEC must 
generate, if necessary, an updated CLEC Checklist. The Parties agree that so long as 
CenturyLink implements the billing changes and the true-up as set forth below, the CLEC's bills 

March 12, 2020/nap/Resale Forbearance Amd/BullsEye Telecom/MO 1 
CT Resale Forbearance Amendment (v.02.27.2020-1) 
�����������	�	
���

���������������������
����������������
��� �� �
���
����������������������������� !	�!�"!�	�	#�$�

%&'()*'%+,-.')-)/0'%12'/32'/4%%
4,%45'%&'()*'%16-''2'/4%.'47''/%

8'/49-:;'*%,<%=>((,9->?%@@8%3A.A)%8'/49-:@>/BC%
DE'04-)%8,229/>0)4>,/(%F-,9E?%@@8%3A.A)%8'/49-:@>/B%%

)/3%
G9**(H:'%;'*'0,2?%I/0J%
<,-%45'%D4)4'%,<%=>((,9->%

�

�

��K�������������������
������LMNOOPOQRSTULMNO���QRVW�K����������K��������������X����
������������Y��K�����K��ZZ���
�
���������ZK�[��\�������������K���K����]������ZZ���
�
��
�������ZK�[�TÛ������Z_Q̀VWaSbQc�������������������d��!�TÛef̂ VWaS_QS_RgShbibh_RjSbgSbShONR_k_OcS
��� K�����Y�������XK���K�������������K���K����\�� K��!���������ZK�[������Z�����������K��
��Y����������������K ��������lOSUmbNR_OgVSbQcSObhlS_Qc_n_c����jSbgSbSUo����V!�
�

&H8I;1@D%
�

pq�
��\������o���K�����������K������
������LMNOOPOQRSTULMNOOPOQRVWSY������ K���K������������
�Y��K�����K�X�K���X�������� ��������������K��K��������r�����s���	�tu������

�

pq�
��\�������r��������	�v������������������������������v#"������������������K�K���
����������K��p��w��[����t#�x�������Uyz�������r�Z��������
�����������������������V$��
X�K�����������YY���K ��������������u�����
�
pq�
��\������o���K����r�������������������������������K��������r��K������K������Z�X�������
�����������������������Y������r����������������K�����������������r�����������������������
�r�������u�����
�
pq�
��\��K�����������K��������������������Y�������������������������������K������XK�������
�������Y������r����������r���K�r�����r���K������K������Z�X������o���K������K����������������
�r��������Y�������������������������������K�K���������K��������K�!�
�

1F&HH=H{;%
%
z�p��q�
���
���K������K�����K����Y��������������������� ���������������K�K���������K����
K����K����������������������r�������� ������������K�����K������������K���������YYK�K������Y�
X�K���K�����������[��X���r��������o���K����r�������Y����X�|�
%
12'/32'/4%;'-2(%
�
�����r��������K�����������������������K�r���������������K�K����Y���
�������������Y�����K��
�����������������������������K���������������������������������K����������������K�������K��
��Y������!���������K���K}���������������YK��������KYK������K����K���������������������YK����K��
�����r�������!�
�
H<<'04>~'%�)4'%
%
��K�����������������������������YY���K ������������ ��������������K��K������������K�r�
����K��������r��K�����YY�������������K����Y���Xu���X� ��������o���K��������r�������K�������������
��� K�K�����Y���K�����������������������K��!�������������������K���������Z��������
r���������KY������������������������Z�������[�K��!�����o���K����r���������������r����
�������ZK�[�K���������������K��K�r�����r���������������#����������Y���������X�������Z������K����



shall be deemed accurate and adjusted without error. 

Further Amendments 

Except as modified herein, the provisions of the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect. 
The provisions of this Amendment, including the provisions of this sentence, may not be 
amended, modified or supplemented, and waivers or consents to departures from the provisions 
of this Amendment may not be given without the written consent thereto by both Parties' 
authorized representative. No waiver by any Party of any default, misrepresentation, or breach 
of warranty or covenant hereunder, whether intentional or not, will be deemed to extend to any 
prior or subsequent default, misrepresentation, or breach of warranty or covenant hereunder or 
affect in any way any rights arising by virtue of any prior or subsequent such occurrence. 

Entire Agreement 

The Agreement as amended (including the documents referred to herein) constitutes the full 
and entire understanding and agreement between the Parties with regard to the subjects of the 
Agreement as amended and supersedes any prior understandings, agreements, or 
representations by or between the Parties, written or oral, to the extent they relate in any way to 
the subjects of the Agreement as amended. 

The Parties intending to be legally bound have executed this Amendment as of the dates set 
forth below, in multiple counterparts, each of which is deemed an original, but all of which shall 
constitute one and the same instrument. 

BullsEye Telecom, Inc. 

Thomas F 77sKo 

CenturyTel of Missouri, LLC d/b/a 
CenturyLink; 
Spectra Communications Group, LLC 
d/b/a CenturyLink 

X'a-ite ioew.a 
Thomas F. Tisko (Mar 19, 2020) Kim belly J. Povirk 

Signature Signature 

Thomas F. Tisko  Kimberly J. Povirk 
Name Printed/Typed Name Printed/Typed 

President and CEO  Sr. Dir. Bus. Ops Wholesale Sales 
Title Title 
Mar 19, 2020 Mar 19, 2020 

Date Date 

March 12, 2020/nap/Resale Forbearance Amd/BullsEye Telecom/MO 2 
CT Resale Forbearance Amendment (v.02.27.2020-1) 
�����������	�	
���

���������������������
����������������
��� �� �
���
����������������������������� !	�!�"!�	�	#�$�

��������������������������������������XK�����������!�
�
+9-45'-%12'/32'/4(%
%
�������������KYK�������K���������� K�K�����Y������r������������������K��K��Y����Y����������YY���!���
������� K�K�����Y���K�������������K�����K�r�������� K�K�����Y���K�����������������������
������������KYK������������������������X�K ������������������������������Y����������� K�K����
�Y���K�����������������������rK ���XK����������X�K�����������������������������o���K����
������K}��������������K �!��z��X�K ����������o������Y�������Y�������K������������K��������������
�Y�X������������� �����������������X�������K�����K�������������XK������������������������������
��K�������������������Y�������K������������K���������������Y�X������������� �������������������
�YY����K������X��������Kr������K�K�r���� K������Y�������K��������������������������������!�
%
H/4>-'%16-''2'/4%
%
�����r��������������������K�����K�r�����������������Y�������������K�$������K����������Y����
�������K�������������K�r������r�����������X��������o���K���XK�����r���������������������Y�����
�r����������������������������������������K�������������K�r����r�������������
�����������K�������������X��������o���K����X�K����������������������������������������K������X������
��������������Y������r������������������!�
�
����o���K���K�����K�r���������r������������� �������������K����������������Y���������������
Y���������X��K������K������������������������Y�X�K���K��������������KrK��������������Y�X�K���������
�����K����������������������K���������!�
�
�
G9**(H:'%;'*'0,2?%I/0J% 8'/49-:;'*%,<%=>((,9->?%@@8%3A.A)%

8'/49-:@>/BC%
% DE'04-)%8,229/>0)4>,/(%F-,9E?%@@8%

3A.A)%8'/49-:@>/B%

�

� � � �
\Kr������� � \Kr�������
�

��������!��K�[�� � �K��������!�o� K�[� �
z����o�K����
������� � � � �� z����o�K����
������
�
o���K������������� � \�!�wK�!����!�����p���������\����� �
�K���� � � � � � � �� �K����
�

� � � �
w����� � � � � � �� w����
�

������������������������������
���� ¡¢£¤¢�¥¡¦�

������������

§̈©ª«¬­®̄°±̄²³́ ­̈µ̄¶·̧ ­̄¹º»̄¼½¼½¾
¿ÀÁÂÃÄÅÆÇÈÉÇÊËÌÀÅÍ

������������



ATTACHMENT 1 

ATTACHMENT 1 

1. Resale Provisions — Pursuant to the Forbearance Order, CLEC's ability to order new 
services and retain existing services from CenturyLink for resale pursuant to the 
Agreement is altered as follows: 

a. Effective Date to February 2, 2020 — During the time period from the Effective 
Date of this Amendment until February 2, 2020, CLEC may order any services 
for resale pursuant to the applicable terms and conditions of the Agreement. In 
addition, CLEC may make changes in existing resold services, also pursuant to 
the applicable terms of the Agreement, until February 2, 2020. 

b. February 2, 2020 to August 2, 2022 — After February 2, 2020, CLEC cannot 
order any services for resale from CenturyLink pursuant to the applicable 
provisions of the Agreement. Any Order for new services for resale will be 
pursuant solely to the terms of the applicable Tariff for the service including any 
ICB agreements entered into under the applicable Tariffs. 

i. For any services procured for resale under the terms of the Agreement 
("Existing Resale Services") on February 2, 2020 or prior, CenturyLink will 
continue to provide such Existing Resale Services pursuant to the terms 
of the Agreement, including any discounts delineated in Table 1 of the 
Agreement. 

ii. CLEC cannot make any changes to such Existing Resale Services, as 
they will be treated in a "grandfathered" status, with continued receipt or 
disconnection of the Existing Resale Services the only options under the 
Agreement available to CLEC. If CLEC issues an order to change such 
services, it will be treated as new services for resale and will be provided 
solely under the Tariffs, rather than under the Agreement. 

iii. CLEC agrees that it will no longer submit any Order for resale services 
under the Agreement from CenturyLink after February 2, 2020. CLEC 
agrees that it is the CLEC's responsibility to ensure that no further Order 
for resold services under the Agreement are submitted after February 2, 
2020. If resold services are ordered after February 2, 2020 CLEC agrees 
that the Agreement is no longer in effect and resold services are being 
ordered per the applicable tariff at the full rates in the tariff. CenturyLink 
may request CLEC put something in the Remarks section on the LSR 
when submitting resold orders after February 2, 2020. 

1. In order to ensure compliance with these provisions, the Parties 
agree that CenturyLink, on no more than quarterly basis, 
CenturyLink may conduct an audit of CLEC's order activity after 
February 2, 2020, in order to identify any mistaken instances of 
attempting to order resold services under the terms of the 
Agreement. 

2. Should such instances occur, the Parties further agree that 
CenturyLink may issue a bill using the effective date of the 
changes that the applicable service was originally ordered 

March 12, 2020/nap/Resale Forbearance Amd/BullsEye Telecom/MO 3 
CT Resale Forbearance Amendment (v.02.27.2020-1) 

�
�
�

�����q��z����
�

�����������	�	
���

���������������������
����������������
��� Î� �
���
����������������������������� !	�!�"!�	�	#�$�

1;;18Ï=H{;%Ð%

%

ÐJ%&'()*'%Ñ-,~>(>,/(�Ò�o�����������������������������������Z��Ó����K�K��������������X�
��� K������������K����K��K�r���� K����Y�����������ZK�[�Y��������������������������
�r��������K�������������Y����X�|%

)J%H<<'04>~'%�)4'%4,%+'.-9)-:%Ô?%ÔÕÔÕ�Ò�w��K�r������K������K���Y���������YY���K ��
w�����Y���K���������������K���������������	�	���Z�������������������� K����
Y������������������������������K��������������������K�K�����Y������r�������!��d��
���K�K�����Z���������[������r���K����K��K�r����������� K����������������������
��������K�������������Y������r������������K���������������	�	!%

.J%+'.-9)-:%Ô?%ÔÕÔÕ%4,%1969(4%Ô?%ÔÕÔÔ�Ò��Y�����������������	�	���Z����������
������������� K����Y����������Y�����������ZK�[���������������������K������
��� K�K�����Y������r�������!������������Y�����X���� K����Y����������XK������
������������������������������Y���������K���������KYY�Y���������� K���K�����K�r�����
d����r�����������������K������������������K���������KYY�!%

K!������������ K�������������Y���������������������������Y������r��������
�U��K��K�r�
������\�� K���V$�����������������	�	������K�����������ZK�[�XK���
����K���������� K����������K��K�r�
������\�� K��������������������������
�Y������r���������K�����K�r������K�����������K�������K�����������Y�����
�r�������!�

KK!��Z������������[����������r�������������K��K�r�
������\�� K��������
�����XK��������������K����Ur����Y�������V���������XK�������K���������K������
�K��������K����Y�������K��K�r�
������\�� K����������������K��������������
�r��������� �K����������Z��!��dY��Z���K����������������������r�������
��� K�����K��XK�������������������X���� K����Y��������������XK��������� K����
��������������������KYY��������������������������r�������!�

KKK!��Z����r����������K��XK���������r�������K������������Y������������� K����
�����������r��������Y�����������ZK�[��Y�����������������	�	!���Z���
�r����������K��K�������Z��Ó���������K�K�K���������������������Y�������������
Y������������� K���������������r����������������K������Y����������������
�	�	!��dY����������� K�����������������Y�����������������	�	��Z����r�����
����������r��������K��������r���K���YY������������������ K����������K�r�
��������������������K���������KYY��������Y����������K���������KYY!����������ZK�[�
�������������Z�������������K�r�K������
����[������K����������Z\
�
X��������K��K�r����������������Y�����������������	�	!��

�!�d�����������������������K�����XK������������ K�K���������o���K���
�r����������������ZK�[�������������������������������K���
�������ZK�[�������������������K���Y��Z��Ó�����������K K����Y����
�������������	�	��K�����������K����KY�������K���[���K����������Y�
�������K�r�������������������� K���������������������Y�����
�r�������!�

�!�\�����������K��������������������o���K���Y��������r���������
�������ZK�[�����K��������K�����K�r������YY���K ��������Y�����
����r����������������K��������� K���X�����KrK��������������



ATTACHMENT 1 

("Resale True-Up Bill") removing the discount for such services 
and billing under the Tariffs at full tariffed prices. CLEC agrees 
not to contest such Resale True-Up Bills unless such billing is not 
consistent with the applicable Tariff. 

c. After August 2, 2022 — The Parties agree that CenturyLink will no longer provide 
any Existing Resold Services under the terms of the Agreement after August 2, 
2022. CLEC is solely responsible for either disconnecting such Existing Resold 
Services prior to August 2, 2022 or ordering them as new services under the 
applicable Tariffs. 

March 12, 2020/nap/Resale Forbearance Amd/BullsEye Telecom/MO 4 
CT Resale Forbearance Amendment (v.02.27.2020-1) 

�
�
�

�����q��z����
�

�����������	�	
���

���������������������
����������������
��� x� �
���
����������������������������� !	�!�"!�	�	#�$�

�U
����������#y���K��V$����� K�r������K�������Y����������� K����
�����K��K�r��������������KYY�����Y�������KYY�����K���!���Z����r�����
��������������������
����������#y���K�����������������K��K�r�K������
����K������XK�����������K���������KYY!�

0J%1<4'-%1969(4%Ô?%ÔÕÔÔ�Ò�����o���K����r����������������ZK�[�XK���������r������ K���
������K��K�r�
������\�� K���������������������Y������r���������Y������r�������
�	��!���Z���K����������������K����Y����K������K��������K�r��������K��K�r�
������
\�� K������K��������r��������	�����������K�r�����������X���� K��������������
����K���������KYY�!%



Table 1 - Rates 

KEY CODES CenturyTel - Missouri February 2020 
MRC NRC Resale Elements 

Account Establishment Charge (*A, *B) MRC NRC 
Account Establishment $0.00 

Customer Service Record Search (*A, *B) MRC NRC 
CSR - Manual $13.34 
CSR - Automated $0.00 

Resale Discounts (*A, *B) MRC NRC 
Resale Discount 14.67% 

Usage File Charges (*A, *B) MRC NRC 
Message Provisioning, per message $0.000677 
Data Transmission, per message $0.000000 
Media Charge - per CD (Price reflects shipping via regular U.S. Mail) $18.00 

Other Charges (*A, *B) MRC NRC 
Temporary Suspension of Service for Resale - SUSPEND $0.00 
Temporary Suspension of Service for Resale - RESTORE $21.00 
PIC Change Charge, per change Per Tariff 
Operator Assistance / Directory Assistance Branding ICB 

UNE Loop, Tag & Label / Resale Tag & Label (*A, *B) MRC NRC 
10005 Tag and Label on a reinstall loop or an existing loop or resale $11.66 

Directory Services (*A, *B) MRC NRC 

Directory - Premium & Privacy Listings 

Refer to 
Applicable Retail 

Tariff 
Ad Hoc (Each Additional ) Galley $150.00 
Directory Listings - (if CLEC not purchasing UNE Loops or Resale Services) $0.00 

*A The Federal Communications Commission (the, "FCC" or "Commission") released 
Order FCC 19-66, a Report and Order on Remand and Memorandum Opinion and 
Order in WC Docket Nos. 18-141, et al (the "UNE Transport Order"), and on August 
2, 2019, released Order FCC 19-72, a Memorandum Opinion and Order in WC 
Docket 18-141 (the "UNE Analog Loop and Resale Forbearance Order") which 
altered CenturyLink's obligations to provide certain unbundled network elements. 
As a result, any rate with this footnote attached to it only applies to UNEs and 
Resold services according to the terms of the UNE/Resale Forbearance 
Amendment of the Agreement. Any rate with this footnote is no longer applicable in 
any way after August 2, 2022. 

*B The rates in this table apply solely to services ordered for UNE/Resale on or before 
February 2, 2020. Any new services for UNE/Resale incorrectly ordered after 
February 2, 2020 will not have the discounts or rates applicable in this table, but 
instead will be subject to the applicable tariff, price list or catalog rates. 

CenturyTel - Missouri Page 1 

Ö×ØÙÚÛÜÛÝÛÞ×ßÚà

áâãäåæçèâéêëêìíîîïåæí êðâñæåòæçêóôóô

ìõá öõá õâîòéâê÷éâøâãäî

ùúúïåãäê÷îäòñéíîûøâãäêáûòæüâêýþù�êþ�� ìõá öõá

������ßÛ�àß×ØÙ	à
�Ú�ßÛ �ô
ôô

áåîäïøâæê�âæ�íúâêõâúïæ�ê�âòæúûêêýþù�êþ�� ìõá öõá

Û��ÞÛÝÛ�×��×Ù ���
��

Û��ÞÛÝÛ��ß��×ßÚ� �ô
ôô

õâîòéâê�íîúïåãäîêýþù�êþ�� ìõá öõá

ÞÚà×ÙÚÛ�	à����ß ��
���

�îòüâêðíéâêáûòæüâîêýþù�êþ�� ìõá öõá

�Úàà×�ÚÛ� �!	à	��	��"Û#Ú Û�Úàà×�Ú �ô
ôôô���

�×ß×ÛÖ ×�à�	àà	��"Û#Ú Û�Úàà×�Ú �ô
ôôôôôô

�Ú�	×Û�
× �ÚÛÝÛ#Ú Û��Û$� 	�ÚÛ Ú%ÙÚ�ßàÛà
	##	��Û!	×Û Ú��Ù× Û&'�'Û�×	Ù( ��)
ôô

*äûâæêáûòæüâîêýþù�êþ�� ìõá öõá

ÖÚ�#� × +Û��à#Ú�à	��Û�%Û�Ú !	�ÚÛ%� ÛÞÚà×ÙÚÛÝÛ���,÷ö� �ô
ôô

ÖÚ�#� × +Û��à#Ú�à	��Û�%Û�Ú !	�ÚÛ%� ÛÞÚà×ÙÚÛÝÛõ÷�è*õ÷ �ó�
ôô

�-�Û�
×��ÚÛ�
× �Ú"Û#Ú Û�
×��Ú ,âæêèòæí..

/#Ú ×ß� Û�àà	àß×��ÚÛ0Û�	 Ú�ß� +Û�àà	àß×��ÚÛ1 ×��	�� 2á�

�ö÷ê3ïï4�êèòüê5ê3òñâéê6êõâîòéâêèòüê5ê3òñâéêýþù�êþ�� ìõá öõá

-7778 Ö×�Û×��Û9×ØÚÙÛ��Û×Û Ú	�àß×ÙÙÛÙ��#Û� Û×�ÛÚ:	àß	��ÛÙ��#Û� Û Úà×ÙÚ ���
��

�íæâúäïæçê�âæ�íúâîêýþù�êþ�� ìõá öõá

�	 Ú�ß� +ÛÝÛ� Ú�	��Û;Û� 	!×�+Û9	àß	��à

õâ.âæêäïê

ù44éíúòñéâêõâäòíéê

èòæí..

��Û<��Û$�×�
Û���	ß	��×ÙÛ(Û=×ÙÙÚ+ ��>ô
ôô

�	 Ú�ß� +Û9	àß	��àÛÝÛ$	%Û�9��Û��ßÛ#� �
×à	��Û&?�Û9��#àÛ� ÛÞÚà×ÙÚÛ�Ú !	�Úà( �ô
ôô

@� Ö
ÚÛAÚ�Ú ×ÙÛ������	�×ß	��àÛ����	àà	��Û$ß
Ú"ÛBA��CÛ� ÛB����	àà	��C(Û ÚÙÚ×àÚ�Û

/ �Ú ÛA��ÛÜDÝEE"Û×ÛÞÚ#� ßÛ×��Û/ �Ú Û��ÛÞÚ�×��Û×��Û�Ú�� ×����Û/#	�	��Û×��Û

/ �Ú Û	�ÛF�Û���GÚßÛ?�à'ÛÜHÝÜIÜ"ÛÚßÛ×ÙÛ$ß
ÚÛB&?�ÛÖ ×�à#� ßÛ/ �Ú C("Û×��Û��Û����àßÛ

J"ÛJ7ÜD"Û ÚÙÚ×àÚ�Û/ �Ú ÛA��ÛÜDÝKJ"Û×Û�Ú�� ×����Û/#	�	��Û×��Û/ �Ú Û	�ÛF�Û

���GÚßÛÜHÝÜIÜÛ$ß
ÚÛB&?�Û��×Ù��Û9��#Û×��ÛÞÚà×ÙÚÛA� ØÚ× ×��ÚÛ/ �Ú C(ÛL
	�
Û

×ÙßÚ Ú�Û�Ú�ß� +9	�GMàÛ�ØÙ	�×ß	��àÛß�Û# �!	�ÚÛ�Ú ß×	�Û��Ø���ÙÚ�Û�ÚßL� GÛÚÙÚ�Ú�ßà'ÛÛ

�àÛ×Û Úà�Ùß"Û×�+Û ×ßÚÛL	ß
Ûß
	àÛ%��ß��ßÚÛ×ßß×�
Ú�Ûß�Û	ßÛ��Ù+Û×##Ù	ÚàÛß�Û&?�àÛ×��Û

ÞÚà�Ù�ÛàÚ !	�ÚàÛ×��� �	��Ûß�Ûß
ÚÛßÚ �àÛ�%Ûß
ÚÛ&?�0ÞÚà×ÙÚÛA� ØÚ× ×��ÚÛ

��Ú���Ú�ßÛ�%Ûß
ÚÛ�� ÚÚ�Ú�ß'ÛÛ��+Û ×ßÚÛL	ß
Ûß
	àÛ%��ß��ßÚÛ	àÛ��ÛÙ���Ú Û×##Ù	�×ØÙÚÛ	�Û

×�+ÛL×+Û×%ßÚ Û����àßÛJ"ÛJ7JJ'

@1Û Ö
ÚÛ ×ßÚàÛ	�Ûß
	àÛß×ØÙÚÛ×##Ù+Ûà�ÙÚÙ+Ûß�ÛàÚ !	�ÚàÛ� �Ú Ú�Û%� Û&?�0ÞÚà×ÙÚÛ��Û� ÛØÚ%� ÚÛ

AÚØ �× +ÛJ"ÛJ7J7'NÛ��+Û�ÚLÛàÚ !	�ÚàÛ%� Û&?�0ÞÚà×ÙÚÛ	���  Ú�ßÙ+Û� �Ú Ú�Û×%ßÚ Û

AÚØ �× +ÛJ"ÛJ7J7ÛL	ÙÙÛ��ßÛ
×!ÚÛß
ÚÛ�	à����ßàÛ� Û ×ßÚàÛ×##Ù	�×ØÙÚÛ	�Ûß
	àÛß×ØÙÚ"ÛØ�ßÛ

	�àßÚ×�ÛL	ÙÙÛØÚÛà�ØOÚ�ßÛß�Ûß
ÚÛ×##Ù	�×ØÙÚÛß× 	%%"Û# 	�ÚÛÙ	àßÛ� Û�×ß×Ù��Û ×ßÚà'Û

P÷Qêá*�÷�

�Ú�ß� +ÖÚÙÛÝÛ�	àà�� 	 �×�ÚÛÜ


